

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE ARANSAS PROJECT,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN SHAW, as Chairman of The Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF VINCE RYAN,
HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
VINCE RYAN
Harris County Attorney

TERENCE LEO O'ROURKE
Special Assistant County Attorney
Counsel of Record
1019 Congress, 15th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 274-5102
Terence.O'Rourke@cao.hctx.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF VINCE RYAN, HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER’S WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT EMBARKED ON A FACT FINDING MISSION IN CONFLICT WITH RULE 52 DISREGARDING THE DISTINCT ROLE OF THE TRIAL COURT AS FACT FINDER AND IMPROPERLY REVERSED THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT	4
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Established Federal Procedure.....	5
B. The Roles of the Trial Court and Appellate Court are Distinct and Well Established by this Court.....	8
C. The Fifth Circuit Departed From the Distinct Roles Established by this Court When it Engaged in a Fact-Finding Mission and Reversed the Trial Court Decision	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION, IF NOT REVERSED BY THIS COURT, WILL HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT ON FUTURE LITIGANTS IN FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 774 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2014)	6, 10, 11, 13
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 716 (S.D. Tex. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 756 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>opinion amended and superseded</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Berenyi v. Dist. Dir., Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967)	9
<i>Boyd v. Boyd</i> , 169 N.E. 632 (N.Y. 1930).....	9
<i>Cooter Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	5
<i>DeMarco v. U.S.</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974).....	8
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	12
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	8, 11
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	3, 5
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	7

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 advisory committee’s note	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	5
